CMG Aurora | Profibus Module 1106 (edition 1.0.0)  1
Profibus Module
Instructions
Important User Information
Observe all necessary safety precautions when controlling the soft starter remotely. Alert personnel that
machinery may start without warning.
It is the installer's responsibility to follow all instructions in this manual and to follow correct electrical practice.
The information contained in this manual is subject to change at any time and without prior notice. In no event

Data Value High Byte Data Value Low Byte
0 Reserved
1 Soft starter product type code:
4 = Aurora LPRB
9 = Aurora LPRA
Soft starter software version number
2 Trip/Warning code Soft starter status
3  Average current (high byte) Average current (low byte)
4 1 Motor 2 temperature Motor 1 temperature
5 Reserved Percentage power factor
6 Power (kW)
7 Power (kVA)
8 Average voltage
9 2 L1 current
10 2 L2 current
11 2 L3 current
12 L1 voltage
13 L2 voltage
14 L3 voltage
15 Reserved
1 Motor temperature is calculated using the soft starter thermal modelling.
2 For models LPRA-0430C and smaller this value will be 10 times greater than the value displayed on the
keypad.
Input bytes for data request numbers 6 and 7 are defined as follows:
 Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
High Byte Power scale factor Power high nibble
Low Byte Power low byte
Powerscale functions as follows:
0 = multiply Power by 10 to get W
1 = multiply Power by 100 to get W
2 = Power is represented in kW
3 = multiply Power by 10 to get kW
CMG Aurora | Profibus Module 1106 (edition 1.0.0)  7
NOTE
Data request numbers 5 to 14 are only valid for Aurora LPRA starters.  Aurora LPRB starters will
return zero values.
Soft starter status
The low byte data value of data request number 2 reports soft starter status.
Bits 0 to 3 function as follows:
Value (decimal)
Bits 0 to 3
Soft Starter Status
0 Unknown (communication error between module and soft starter)
1 Ready to start (waiting)
2 Starting (soft starting)
3 Running (running – full voltage at the motor)
4 Stopping (soft stopping)
5 Not ready (restart or thermal delay and Run simulation)
6 Fault (tripped)
71 Menu or Logs Menu open (cannot start)
81 Jog Forward (slow speed)
91 Jog Reverse (slow speed)
1  Only available on Aurora LPRA soft starters.
Bits 4 to 7 function as follows:
Bit Number Function
Bit 4 Set if positive phase sequence detected (Bit 6 must = 1)
Bit 5 Set if average current exceeds Motor FLC setting
Bit 6 Set after first start once phase sequence has been confirmed
Bit 7 Set if a communication failure occurs between module and soft starter
8  CMG Aurora | Profibus Module 1106 (edition 1.0.0)
Trip Codes
Data request number 2 high byte indicates the soft starter trip or warning code. Details are as follows:
Trip
Code
Trip Name Aurora
LPRB
Aurora
LPRA
1 Excess start time
2 Motor overload (thermal model)
3 Motor thermistor
4 Current imbalance
5 Frequency (Mains supply)